SECTION IV B

Listed on. 23.02.2015

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No. 9 CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No. 2

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for Allowing the SLP in terms of compromise) IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 17608 OF 2014

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 3 & 4

(Application for Impleadment as Party respondent and exemption from filing official translation of Annexure)

Sehdev & Anr.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Kusum Lata

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The Special Leave Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25.07.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the relevant material.

Exemption from filing O.T. is granted.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, status quo with regard to the possession, as on today, shall be maintained."

Accordingly, show cause notice by Registered A.D. Post was issued on 11.08.2014. Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate has on 16.02.2015 filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of sole respondent but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has

on 21.01.2015 filed an application for Allowing the SLP in terms of compromise, which is registered as I.A. No. 2. Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. S. K. Sabharwal, Advocate has on 18.02.2015 filed an application Impleadment one applicant namely Sher Jang Singh as a party respondent, with vakalatnama/memo of appearance and exemption from filing official translation of Annexure A-1 and A-2 which are registered as I.A. Nos. 3 & 4. Copy of the same are being circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

The Application for Allowing the SLP in terms of compromise in the matter above mentioned alongwith application for impleadment are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 20th day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Advocate.

Mr. S. K. Sabharwal, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh